Additional details as to the assumptions used to calculate the adjusted fair value of the financial instruments, see note 32A to the financial statements.

2. Effect of scenarios of changes in interest rate on the adjusted fair value(1) of the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries:

  December 31, 2021  December 31, 2020

  NIS(5)(7)
Foreign

currency(8)  Total  NIS(5)
Foreign

currency(5)  Total

NIS million  NIS million

Parallel changes

Parallel increase of 1% (27) 17 (10) (41) (45) (86)

 Of which: banking portfolio (14) 18 4 (39) (38) (77)

Parallel decrease of 1% 105 (14) 91 200 47 247

 Of which: banking portfolio 95 (15) 80 207 42 249

Non-parallel changes

Steeping (2) (132) 5 (127) (165) (11) (176)

Flattening (3) 167 (10) 157 214 (8) 206

Interest increase in short term 134 (1) 133 170 (25) 145

Interest decrease in short term (26) 3 (23) (41) 63 22

The table presents the adjusted net fair value of all financial instruments, with the assumption that the change in interest occurred in all interest rate and in all
linkage segments.

2021-12_eng_final.docx • 76

76

3. Effect of scenarios of changes in interest rate on interest income, net and non-interest financing income:

  December 31, 2021  December 31, 2020

Interest
income

Non-
interest
income  Total(4)

Interest
income

Non-
interest
income  Total(4)

NIS million  NIS million

Parallel changes

Parallel increase of 1% 529 5 534 418 1 419

 Of which: banking portfolio 528 - 528 417 - 417

Parallel decrease of 1% (646) (6) (652) (724) (1) (725)

 Of which: banking portfolio (646) - (646) (724) - (724)

(1) Fair value of financial instruments, excluding non-financial items and after the effect of liability in respect to employees' rights and attribution of demand deposits
to periods. Additional details as to the assumptions used to calculate the adjusted fair value of the financial instruments, see note 32A to the financial statements.

(2) Steeping- decline of interest in the short term and increase in interest in the long term.
(3) Flattening- Increase in interest in short term and decline in interest in the long term.
(4) After offsetting effects.
(5) In interest decline scenarios in the CPI linked and foreign currency linked segments, a negative interest environment was depicted.